

**1 December 2015 ..... Regulations updated to 1 December 2015**

The updating to the regulations at 1 December 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act, and the following modifications:

<i>Modifications under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations</i>		
<b>Title of regulation</b>	<b>Provisions modified</b>	<b>Nature of the modification</b>
Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan (chapter A-29.01, r. 3)	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )

**11 November 2015 ... Regulations updated to 1 November 2015**

*Exceptionally, chapter R-2.2.0.0.3, r. 1 is on line even though it will come into force on 2 November 2015*

The updating to the regulations at 1 November 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act, and the following modifications:

<i>Modifications under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations</i>		
<b>Title of regulation</b>	<b>Provisions modified</b>	<b>Nature of the modification</b>
Regulation respecting insurance contributions (chapter A-25, r. 3.2)	s. 33, add after “187.1” the words “or section 191.2”	Concordance with French text
Tariff for insured hearing aids and related services (chapter A-29, r. 8)	Sch. I	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
Tariff for insured devices which compensate for a motor deficiency and related services (chapter A-29, r. 9)	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan (chapter A-29.01, r. 3)	Sch. 1	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
Regulation respecting the ethics and professional conduct of public office holders (chapter M-30, r. 1)	s. 2, 4th par., replace “committee on the remuneration of judges of the Court of Québec and the municipal courts” by “committee on the remuneration of the judges”	Concordance with 2004, c. 12, s. 2
Regulation respecting the quality of drinking water (chapter Q-2, r. 35.2)	Schedule IV, s. 5, par. 1 and s. 6, par 1, replace the words “raw water” by “water supply ”	Terminological uniformity

**10 September 2015 ... *Regulations updated to 1 September 2015***

The updating to the regulations at 1 September 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act.

**1 August 2015 ..... Regulations updated to 1 August 2015**

The updating to the regulations at 1 August 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act, and the following modifications:

<i>Modifications under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations</i>		
<b>Title of regulation</b>	<b>Provisions modified</b>	<b>Nature of the modification</b>
Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan (chapter A-29.01, r. 3)	Sch. I	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )

**1 July 2015 ..... Regulations updated to 1 July 2015**

The updating to the regulations at 1 July 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act, and the following modifications:

<i>Modifications under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations</i>		
<b>Title of regulation</b>	<b>Provisions modified</b>	<b>Nature of the modification</b>
Construction Code (chapter B-1.1, r. 2) (amended by O.C. 347-2015)	a. <b>1.4.1.2.</b> in Definition “ <b>welling unit</b> ” delete the inverted comma after <b>unit</b>	Clerical error
	Delete the third paragraph “Insert “of medical or” after “provision” in the definition of “ <b>Treatment</b> ” in Sentence (1)	Error in French only
	a. <b>3.1.2.7.</b> , Sentence (7), replace “(i)” and “(ii)” by “(a)” and “(b)”	Clerical error
	a. <b>3.2.2.18.</b> , in the last line, add “,” after “3.1.2.7.”	Typographical correction
	a. <b>3.2.2.46.</b> , in the title before Sentence (1), delete the inverted comma after “ <b>to 2 Storeys</b> ”	Typographical correction
	a. <b>3.2.4.12.</b> , replace at the end of Clause (a), “;” by “,”  replace in (ii) of Clause (i), the words “ <i>treatment area</i> ” by “treatment area”	Typographical corrections
	a. <b>3.2.5.12.</b> , in Sentence (9), delete the words “or terraces”.	Transcription correction
	a. <b>3.2.8.2.</b> , add “,” after “ <i>exit</i> ”	Typographical correction
	a. <b>3.3.1.1.</b> , Clause (b) of Sentence (1), replace “ <i>treatment area</i> ” by “treatment area”	Typographical correction
	a. <b>3.3.1.14.</b> , in Sentence (1), add “,” after “handrails”	Typographical correction
a. <b>3.3.2.4.</b> , in the first line, replace “5)” by “(5)”	Typographical correction	

Title of regulation	Provisions modified	Nature of the modification
<p>(cont'd)</p> <p>Construction Code (chapter B-1.1, r. 2)</p>	<p>a. <b>3.3.3.1.</b> , in Sentence (1), replace “3.1.2.7” by “3.1.2.7.”</p>	<p>Typographical correction</p>
	<p>a. <b>3.5.1.1.</b> is moved after “a. <b>3.4.7.7.</b>”</p>	<p>Typographical correction</p>
	<p>a. <b>6.2.1.12.</b> is moved after “a. <b>6.2.1.5.</b>”</p>	<p>Typographical correction</p>
	<p>a. <b>6.2.4.1.</b> , replace in the first line “<i>suites</i>” by “<i>individual suites</i>”</p>	<p>Concordance with French text</p>
	<p>s. <b>6.2.12.4.</b> , Clause (c), replace “;” after “system” by “;”</p>	<p>Typographical correction</p>
	<p>a. <b>9.10.9.14.</b> , replace the second paragraph by the following:  “Replace “in a house with a secondary suite” in Sentence (4) by “in a building with not more than 3 <i>dwelling units</i> and a <i>building height</i> not more than 2 <i>storeys</i>” and strike out “or <i>dwelling units</i> from ancillary spaces and common spaces”</p>	<p>Concordance with French text</p>
	<p>a. <b>9.10.14.5.</b> , in Sentence (14), replace “a)”, “b)” and “c)” by “(a)”, “(b)” and “(c)”.</p>	<p>Typographical correction</p>
	<p><b>Division B, Appendix A, s A-1.3.1.2.</b>, add before CSA Z32-09, the following text:  “CSA B365-10  Installation Code for Solid-Fuel-Burning Appliances and Equipment  A-9.33.1.1. (2)  A-9.33.5.3.”</p>	<p>Transcription correction</p>
<p><b>Division B, Appendix A, s. “A-3.2.4.19.”</b> is replaced by “<b>A-3.2.14.19. (4)</b>”</p>	<p>Transcription correction</p>	

Title of regulation	Provisions modified	Nature of the modification
<p><i>(cont'd)</i> Construction Code (chapter B-1.1, r. 2)</p>	<p><b>Division B, Appendix A, s.A-3.2.5.13. (1)</b>, is replaced by the following: “Replace the last paragraph of the Note by the following:  “Although NFPA 13R, “Installation of Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies up to and Including Four Stories in Height,” and NFPA 13D, “Installation of Sprinkler Systems in One-and Two-Family Dwellings and Manufactured Homes,” as referenced by NFPA 13, are concerned with specific types of residential occupancy, namely apartment building up to four storeys, one and two family dwellings, and mobile homes, for the purpose of acceptance of combustiblesprinkler piping these occupancies are considered to be included in the category of residential buildings under light hazard occupancies.”</p>	Transcription correction
	<p><b>Division B, Appendix A, s A-3.4.3.4.</b>, is replaced by the following: “Replace the title of the Note by “Clear Height” ”.</p>	Clerical error
	<p><b>Division B, Appendix A, s A-9.4.4.4. (1)</b>, replace “and A-4.2.5.8(2)” by “and A-4.2.5.8. (2))”</p>	Typographical correction
<p>Règlement sur les activités de formation obligatoire des pharmaciens pour la prescription des médicaments permettant une contraception orale d'urgence (chapter P-10, r. 2)</p>	This Regulation is implicitly revoked	S.Q. 2011, c. 37, s. 2
<p>Regulation 51-101 respecting Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities (chapter V-1.1, r. 23)  <i>(Amended by M.O. 2015-01 of 2015-02-09)</i></p>	Form 51-101F2, paragraph 8 of Report on Reserves Data, replace “[4] [and] [4.1]” by “[5] [and] [6]”.	Transcription correction

**4 June 2015 ..... Regulations updated to 1 June 2015**

The updating to the regulations at 1 June 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act, and the following modifications:

<i>Modifications under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations</i>		
<b>Title of regulation</b>	<b>Provisions modified</b>	<b>Nature of the modification</b>
Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan (chapter A-29.01, r. 3)	Sch. I	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
Regulation respecting the determination of instruments or contracts of a financial nature and the framework for their use by the Caisse de dépôt et placement du Québec (chapter C-2, r. 2)	s. 4	Board of directors amendment not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> pursuant to sections 23 and 33.1 of the Act respecting the Caisse de dépôt et placement du Québec
Regulation respecting the Québec sales tax (chapter T-0.1, r. 2)	Sch. II.2, replace “Sheen-Esher-Aberdeen-et-Malakoff” in Class 4 by “Sheenboro”	Change of place name
Regulation 51-102 respecting Continuous Disclosure Obligations (chapter V-1.1, r. 24)	s. 13.3, subpar. (2)(c)(iv), subpar. (3)(e)(iv) and s. 13.4, subpar. (2)(c)(iv), delete the words “and registration requirement in section 3.35”	Concordance with the amendment revoking section 3.35 of the Regulation 45-106 respecting Prospectus Exemption (chapter V-1.1, r. 21) enacted by M.O. 2015-05 of 16 April 2015



**19 May 2015 ..... Regulations updated to 1 May 2015**

The updating to the regulations at 1 May 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act, and the following modifications:

<i>Modifications under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations</i>		
<b>Title of regulation</b>	<b>Provisions modified</b>	<b>Nature of the modification</b>
Tariff for insured hearing aids and related services (chapter A-29, r. 8)	Sch. I	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
	Sch. I,  <b>page 51</b> : Binaural over-ear headphones, with neck strap  Correction of accessory code “6840042” by “6840053”  <b>page 53</b> : Binaural over-ear headphones, with adjustable headband  Correction of accessory code “6840014” by “6840054”  75-cm or 150-cm cable for binaural silhouette (with two silhouettes included)  Add the missing amount for initial and replace prices of : “\$38.95”	Transcription error

Title of regulation	Provisions modified	Nature of the modification
<p>(cont'd)</p> <p>Tariff for insured hearing aids and related services (chapter A-29, r. 8)</p>	<p><b>page 55:</b> Transducer receiver with integrated magnetic chain</p> <p>Correction of accessory code “6840030” by “6840055”</p> <p>Binaural over-ear headphones, with adjustable headband</p> <p>Correction of accessory code “6840014” by “6840054”</p> <p>75-cm magnetic chain, integrated into receiver</p> <p>Correction of accessory code “6840018” by “6840056”</p> <p>Accessory code 6840021, replace “pour silhouette binaural” by “for binaural silhouette”</p> <p>Accessory code 6840042, replace “pour silhouette monaural” by “for monaural silhouette”</p> <p><b>page 66:</b> MODEL Smoke alarm detector – A-2654 \$109</p> <p>Correction of accessory code “6830043” by “6830057”</p> <p><b>page 71:</b> MODEL SBP100TRI \$28.99</p> <p>Correction of accessory code “683060” by “6830060”</p>	<p>Transcription error</p>
<p>Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan (chapter A-29.01, r. 3)</p>	<p>Replacement of the List of Medications</p>	<p>Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i>)</p>
<p>Regulation respecting the mining exploration and development expenses and works mentioned in subparagraph <i>d</i> of section 18 of the Mining Tax Act (chapter I-0.4, r. 1)</p>	<p>Implicitly revoked, S.Q. 2011, c. 6, s. 44</p>	<p>Enabling section is revoked</p>

Title of regulation	Provisions modified	Nature of the modification
Regulation respecting the Québec sales tax (chapter T-0.1, r. 2)	Sch. II.2, replace “James Bay” (2 occ.) in Class 1 by “Eeyou Istchee Baie-James”  Replace “Saint-Denis” and “Sainte-Hélène” in Class 4 (Bas-Saint-Laurent) by “Saint-Denis-De La Bouteillerie” and “Sainte-Hélène-de-Kamouraska”	Change of place-name
Règlement sur les modalités d’élection au Conseil d’administration de l’Ordre des technologues en imagerie médicale, en radio-oncologie et en électrophysiologie médicale du Québec (chapter T-5, r. 10)	Implicitly revoked, S.Q. 2012, c. 10, s. 18, 6th par.	Enabling section is revoked
Règlement divisant le territoire du Québec en régions aux fins des élections au Conseil d’administration de l’Ordre des technologues en imagerie médicale, en radio-oncologie et en électrophysiologie médicale du Québec (chapter T-5, r. 15)	Implicitly revoked, S.Q. 2012, c. 10, ss. 17 and 18	Enabling section is revoked

**7 April 2015 ..... Regulations updated to 1 April 2015**

The updating to the regulations at 1 April 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act, and the following modifications:

<i>Modifications under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations</i>		
<b>Title of regulation</b>	<b>Provisions modified</b>	<b>Nature of the modification</b>
Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan (chapter A-29.01, r. 3)	Replacement of the List of Medications	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
By-law to establish the Training Plan Regulation of the École nationale des pompiers du Québec (chapter S-3.4, r. 3)	§8, replace “Opérateur d’autopompe” by “Opérateur de véhicule d’élévation” s. 29, replace “Opérateur d’autopompe” by “Opérateur de véhicule d’élévation”	Error of transcription
Regulation 21-101 respecting Marketplace Operation (chapter V-1.1, r. 5)	s. 1.4, par. (1)	Local amendment-Alberta Avis 11-328 ACVM AMF Bulletin Thursday 12 March 2015
Regulation 23-102 respecting Use of Client Brokerage (chapter V-1.1, r. 7)	s. 1.2, par. (a)	Local amendment-Alberta Avis 11-328 ACVM AMF Bulletin Thursday 12 March 2015
Regulation 31-103 respecting Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations (chapter V-1.1, r. 10)	ss. 1.2, 8.2, 8.20 par. (1), (1.1), 8.20.1, 8.26 subsection (1), (1.1)	Local amendment-Alberta Avis 11-328 ACVM AMF Bulletin Thursday 12 March 2015
Regulation 55-104 respecting Insider Reporting Requirements and Exemptions (chapter V-1.1, r. 31)	s. 1.1, subsection (1), definitions “derivative” and “exchange contract”	Local amendment-Alberta Avis 11-328 ACVM AMF Bulletin Thursday 12 March 2015

**3 March 2015 ..... Regulations updated to 1 March 2015**

The updating to the regulations at 1 March 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act, and the following modifications:

<i>Modifications under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations</i>		
<b>Title of regulation</b>	<b>Provisions modified</b>	<b>Nature of the modification</b>
Tariff for insured hearing aids and related services (chapter A-29, r. 8)	Parts I and II of Sch. I	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
Regulation respecting the List of medications covered by the basic prescription drug insurance plan (chapter A-29.01, r. 3)	Replacement of the List of Medications	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )

**2 February 2015 ..... Regulations updated to 1 February 2015**

The updating to the regulations at 1 February 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act, and the following modifications:

<i>Modifications under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations</i>		
<b>Title of regulation</b>	<b>Provisions modified</b>	<b>Nature of the modification</b>
Regulation respecting mandatory reporting of certain emissions of contaminants into the atmosphere (chapter Q-2, r. 15)	Sch. A.2, equation 24-12.2, replace “Z <sub>i</sub> ” by “Z <sub>j</sub> ”	Transcription error
Rules of Procedure of the Régie de l'énergie (chapter R-6.01, r. 4.1)	sec. 24, delete the words “, which must be supported by affidavits,”  sec. 35, replace “3 days” by “3 working days”	Concordance with French text

**12 January 2015 ..... Regulations updated to 1 January 2015**

The updating to the regulations at 1 January 2015 concerns current updating operations described in the first paragraph of section 3 of the Act, and the following modifications:

<i>Modifications under the second paragraph of section 3 of the Act respecting the compilation of Québec laws and regulations</i>		
<b>Title of regulation</b>	<b>Provisions modified</b>	<b>Nature of the modification</b>
Tariff for insured hearing aids and related services (chapter A-29, r. 8)	Sch. I	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )
Tariff for insured visual aids and related services (chapter A-29, r. 8.1)	Sch. I	Updating (not published in the <i>Gazette Officielle du Québec</i> )